Loans Issued 13,509 4,299 - - 17,808

  22,979 11,867 34 - 34,879

Financial Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables 18,219 919 4 1 19,143

Other Liabilities 2,254 5,160 - - 7,414

Lease Liability 5,471 1,620 828 - 7,919

Borrowings 79,130 37,653 - - 116,782

  105,074 45,351 833 1 151,259

Open Currency Position (82,096) (33,485) (799) (1)

The table below presents the Group’s/Company’s sensitivity to a 20% increase or decrease in the exchange rates of relevant foreign currencies against the Georgian Lari.

The 20% sensitivity rate is the benchmark applied by the Group’s/Company’s management in its internal foreign exchange risk monitoring and reflects management’s

estimate of reasonably possible exchange rate fluctuations. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding monetary items denominated in foreign currencies that are

not hedged and adjusts their translation at period-end exchange rates for the expected change within a reasonable range. The resulting impact on net profit and equity,

based on the carrying amounts of respective assets, is presented as follows:

(in thousand GEL)
GEL/USD +20% GEL/USD -20% GEL/USD +20% GEL/USD -20%

Group

Profit/(Loss) 2024 -12,919 12,919 -5,811 5,811

Profit/(Loss) 2023 -6,697 6,697 -160 160

  Company

Profit/(Loss)  2024 -4,667 4,667 -5,813 5,813

Profit/(Loss) 2023 -3,767 3,767 -160 160

Capital Management

The Group/Company manages its capital-related risks to ensure its ability to continue as a going concern, while also aiming to maximize returns to stakeholders by

maintaining an optimal balance between debt and equity financing. The Group’s/Company’s management regularly reviews its capital structure in light of market

conditions.

Capitalization and Indebtedness

The table below presents information on the Company’s standalone capitalization and indebtedness as at 22 April 2025, 31 December 2024, and 31 December 2023.

(in thousand GEL)

22 April 202515 22 April 2025 31 December 2024 31 December 2023